| THE STATE | OF ALABAMA, |
|-----------|-------------|
| MOBILE | COUNTY. |

DETINUE BOND AND AFFIDAVIT.

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT | S, That We | Coca | a-Cola Bo | ttling C | ompany, | Inc., |
|---|-------------------|-----------------|---------------------------|-----------------|--|---------------|
| a corporation, as Principal, | and The | Fide | Lity and | Deposit | Company | y of |
| Maryland, Baltimore, Maryland | | | | | | |
| are held and firmly bound unto Cartoon | | | | oration. | <u>its</u> | |
| successors and assigns, | | | | | | |
| sum of One Thousand One Hundred | | | | | | |
| the payment of which we bind ourselves, o | ur and eac | h of our | heirs, execut | ors, and adn | inistrator | s, jointly |
| and severally, firmly by these presents. | : · · · | | | | | |
| Sealed with our seals and dated this | day o | f | <u>March</u> | | , A. D | . 19_72_ |
| • | | | | hounden | . % | |
| The Condition of the above Obligation i | | | | | | |
| Coca-Cola Bottling Co | ompany, | Inc., | a Corpor | ration, | <u> </u> | has, on |
| the 15th day of | March | | 19_72_, | sued out fro | m the off | ice of the |
| Clerk of the Circuit Court of Mobile, in the Baldwin Co | State of A | labama, | a Writ of De | tinue, retur | nable to th | e present |
| | | | on-a-Ram | a. Inc | a corr | oratio |
| term of said Circuit Court of Mobile agains Baldwin C | the said ounty | <u>var oc</u> | ,011-a-1-am | | , | |
| | | | _for the reco | very of the | following | property. |
| | | | | | | |
| to-wit (1) One Scotsman Ic cabinet serial and | emaker, No. JK | Mode. 337293 | and com | pany No. | 9862; | |
| (2) One Popcorn Mac | hine, W | hiz Ba | ang Model | | | |
| | | | | , | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| NOW if the said Coca-Cola Bottl | ing Com | pany. | Inc. a | Corporat | cion, | _shall fa |
| NOW, if the said | | | | | | |
| in said suit, and shall pay to the said Car | toon-a- | Rama, | <u>Inc., a</u> | corporat | ion, | |
| the defendant in said writ all such costs a | nd damage | s as he | may sustain b | y the wrong | sim same | out of sai |
| Writ of Detinue, then this obligation to be | void, othe | rwise to | remain in fu _COLA BOI | ll force and | DCHCIIL. | |
| | Ву | | 30-12 1 | 3. A. | / _ | <u>~(Seal</u> |
| FILED | , | As i | ts duly a | uthorize | ed atto | rneỳ |
| MAR 16 1972 | | THE | FIDELITY | AND DEPO | RE. MAR | YLAND |
| | By | | well s | 100 | | (Seal |
| EUNICE B. BLACKMONS | IRCULU DY LERK | As i | ts Attor | ney-in-Fa | act | |
| EUNIOE D. DE | | | | Mestr S. S. San | The state of the s | |
| pproved: 3-16-12 | 00 | • | e de | | | |
| pproved: 3-16-72 unice_B. Blackmon, lle | rk | : V01 | 80 | | | |
| | | . VI. | | : 40 / 1 | | |

: VOL 69 -402 267

MOBILE COUNTY

Detinue Affidavit

Clerk Circuit Court, Mobile County

Attorney

machine, Whiz Corporation

(J) (C)

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

HOME OFFICE: BALTIMORE, MD.

Know All Men By These Presents: That the Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by WM. H. C. GRIFFITH, Vice-President, and uon or the State of Maryland, by WM. H. C. GRIFFITH, Vice-President, and J. C. McHUGH, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which reads as follows: pany, which reads as follows:

"The President, or any one of the Executive Vice-Presidents, or any one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgments, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages, and also all other instruments and documents which the business of the Company may require, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Russell Ladd

| F. Naiman, all of Mobile, Alabama, EACH | sell Ladd, III, Edward B. Ladd and Orlin |
|--|--|
| | |
| surety, and as its act and deed: any and all b | nake, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as onds an d undertakings, each in a penalty HOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000) |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and p | pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon ourposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowlatits office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. |
| The state of the s | *************************************** |
| The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the aleaid Company, and is now in force. | foregoing is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of |
| In Witness Whereof, the said Vice-Presidentheir names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said | nt and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed d Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, this |
| 14th day of May | , A.D. 1968 |
| ATTEST: FIDELITY AT | ND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND |
| (Signed) J. C. McHUGH | D. IN II C OPTION |
| (SEAL) Assistant Secretary | By WM H. C. GRIFFITH Vice-President |
| State of Maryland City of Baltimore ss: | |
| On this 14th day of May , A.D. Maryland, in and for the City of Baltimore, duly commissioned Secretary of the Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each ack severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Compositions were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument. | |
| In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and irst above written. | affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Baltimore, the day and year |
| (Signed) | EVELYN D. JONES |
| (SEAL) | Notary Public Commission Expires. July 1, 1969 |
| and the second s | Control of the Control of Control |
| CERTI | FICATE |
| Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct to further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Po | DEFOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the original copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I ower of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially n-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2 of the By-Laws of the |
| This Certificate is signed by facsimile under and by authorized AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting de | rity of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the aly called and held on the 19th day of October, 1966. |
| RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced aeretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as the | d signature of any Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and bugh manually affixed." |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my | name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company, this |
| | JJ Moore |
| .1419—Ctf. | Assistant Secretary |

69 _{240E}269 Y01

L1419---Ctf.

COUNT ONE

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the following personal property, viz:

- (1) One Scotsman Icemaker, Model No. CC225, bearing cabinet serial No. JK 337293 and company No. 9862; and
- (2) One Popcorn Machine, Whiz Bang Model, or in the alternative the value thereof which is, to-wit, the sum of One Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Three and 6/100 (\$1,153.06) Dollars, with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, viz, from, to-wit, the 1st day of October, 1971.

JOHNSTONE, ADAMS, MAY, HOWARD & HILL

By Brock B. Horkon
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Defendant's address: Gulf Shores, Alabama

FILED

MAR 16 1972

EUNICE B. BLACKMON CIRCUIT

| Baldwin County 19. To Any Sheriff of the State of Alabama—Greetings: You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon | STATE OF ALABAN | A | No. 10,302 | and the second second | 1 COURT | 19. 19. |
|---|--|-------------------|---------------------------------------|--|---|--|
| You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon | Baldwin County | | 110 | ************************************** | 100 mb x | |
| You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon | | | | ************* | *************************************** | 19 |
| You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon | | 1 4 | | • | | |
| to appear within thirty days from the service of this writ, in the Circuit Court to be held for said Constituted the place of holding the same, then and there to answer the complaint of .Cooks | To Any Sheriff of the State of | f Alabama—Gro | ectings: | * | | n), |
| o appear within thirty days from the service of this writ, in the Circuit Court to be held for said Court to the place of holding the same, then and there to answer the complaint of Cooks Cols. Bottlin Company, Inc., a corp. Witness my hand this. 15th day of March 19.72. COMPLAINT Plaintiff Versus Defendar The plaintiff claims of the defendant the following personal property, to-wit: with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: rom 19. to 19. | | | • | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| Witness my hand this 16th day of March 19.72. COMPLAINT COMPLAINT Plaintiff Claims of the defendant the following personal property, to-wit: with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: irom 19. to 19. | You Are Hereby Commanded | to Summon | Cartoon-a | -Rama Inc. | . a corpora | tion |
| Witness my hand this 16th day of March 19.72. COMPLAINT COMPLAINT Plaintiff Claims of the defendant the following personal property, to-wit: with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: irom 19. to 19. | a proceedings of the control | | | * | | - m-1 - m-1 - m-1 |
| Company, Inc., 2 corp. Witness my hand this 16th day of March 19.72. COMPLAINT Plaintiff Versus Defendar The plaintiff claims of the defendant the following personal property, to-wit: with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from 19. to 19. | | | | A Committee of the Comm | | |
| Company, Inc., 2 corp. Witness my hand this 16th day of March 19.72. COMPLAINT Plaintiff Versus Defendar The plaintiff claims of the defendant the following personal property, to-wit: with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from 19. to 19. | | | | | | |
| COMPLAINT Company, Inc., a corp. Witness my hand this 15th day of March 19.72. COMPLAINT Plaintiff Versus Defendar The plaintiff claims of the defendant the following personal property, to-wit: with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from 19. to 19. | to appear within thirty days fr | rom the service o | of this writ, i | n the Circuit C | ourt to be held | l for said Coun |
| Witness my hand this 16thday of March | | | | | | |
| Witness my hand this. 16th day of March 19.72. COMPLAINT Plaintiff Versus Defendar The plaintiff claims of the defendant the following personal property, to-wit: with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from 19 to 19. | at the place of holding the sam | ne, then and the | re to answer | the complaint | of .CocaCo. | la Bottling. |
| COMPLAINT Plaintiff Versus Defendar The plaintiff claims of the defendant the following personal property, to-wit: with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from | Company, Inc., a con | rp. | | | | en en |
| COMPLAINT Plaintiff Versus Defendar The plaintiff claims of the defendant the following personal property, to-wit: with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from | Constitution of the Consti | : | | | | |
| COMPLAINT Plaintiff Versus Defendar The plaintiff claims of the defendant the following personal property, to-wit: with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from 19 to 19. | | | | | | 20 |
| COMPLAINT Plaintiff Versus Defendar The plaintiff claims of the defendant the following personal property, to-wit: with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from 19 to 19. | | 16+b | s Marsh | | | 70 |
| COMPLAINT Plaintiff Versus | Witness my hand this | day o | | | a | <i>A</i> |
| COMPLAINT Plaintiff Versus | | | Colless | ull D | Duck | Cle |
| Plaintiff Versus | | | | | | |
| Plaintiff Versus | | C | OMPLAINT | | | |
| The plaintiff claims of the defendant the following personal property, to-wit: with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from | | _ | | | | e e galari A sa A sa |
| The plaintiff claims of the defendant the following personal property, to-wit: with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from | an annuagamana a ann a staite ann an an an an ann an ann an an ann an a | | | | ************************ | <u>: </u> |
| The plaintiff claims of the defendant the following personal property, to-wit: with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from | | Dlatac | · | - 5×, - 5 | | Z |
| with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from | | | | e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e | . / | |
| with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from | The plaintiff claims of | of the defendant | the following | ng personal pr | operty, to-wit: | |
| with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from | | | | | / | |
| with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from | | | | | | |
| with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from | | : | | | | |
| with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from | | | | | | |
| with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from | | | | | | |
| with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: from | ************************************** | | | | | THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF TH |
| with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: 19 | | | | | | |
| with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: 19 | | | | | | |
| with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: 19 | | | | | | |
| with the value of the hire or use thereof during the detention, to-wit: 19 | | | X_{i_0} | | | |
| from | Section 1. Company of the company of | | | | and the second | man a samu a garaga sama a |
| from | | 3/ 6.1 | | | | |
| | with the value of the hire or | use thereof du | iring the det | ention, to-wit: | | |
| | from | 19 | to | | | 19 |
| | | , | /** | | | |
| | | | | | | ··· |
| | | | · | | | |
| | | : | <u></u> | | | |
| | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |

| who | 9217 | service of | |
|--|----------------------|---------------------------------------|----------|
| | 4 | | |
| No. 10,30 | <u> </u> | age | |
| <u> </u> | HE STATE OF A | LABAMA | 33 |
| | Baldwin Count | y | |
| C | IRCUIT CC | URT | |
| COCA C | OLA BOTTLING COM | APANY, IN | С., |
| 1 | | 150 | |
| A Corp | oration | Plair | |
| 1.75 1.15 1.15 1.15 1.15 | VS. | B CX | |
| CARTOO | N-A-RAMA, INC., | 4.77 | ratio |
| OINTOO | : | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| | | Defend | ant |
| | - | <u> </u> | ; (): |
| Detinue | Summons an | d Compl | aint |
| | 5.27 5.35 5.17 | | O: |
| Filed | March 16, | 1 | 9.72 |
| | n nit 1 | | |
| Eunice | B. Blackmon | | Clerk |
| ************************************** | | | *** |
| ्रा ^{हे} सुर | | | 69 61 |
| | MAR 1 6 1972 | •• | 1 X |
| ************************************** | TANKS YOUNG | | 51 |
| # P | | | |
| Johnst | one, Adams, May | , Howard | & H11 |

Plaintiff's Attorney

Defendant's Attorney

| 2 2 | |
|---|---------------------------------|
| To the Sheriff of said County: | Defendant lives at |
| Whereas, the Plaintiff in the within stated cause has made affidayit and given bond as required | |
| by law you are hereby required to take the pro- | |
| perty mentioned in Complaint into your posses- sion unless the Defendant gives bond payable | Received in office |
| to the Plaintiff with sufficient surety in double | March 16 1072 |
| the amount of the value of the property, with condition that if the Defendant is cast in the | 11 (2000 / 0 19/2) |
| suit he will within thirty days thereafter, deliver | |
| the property to the Plaintiff, and pay all damages and costs which may accrue from the | , Sheriff |
| detention thereof. | I have executed this summons |
| | |
| | this 19 |
| | by leaving a copy with |
| | Cartoon-a-Rana Inc |
| 8 0 0 0 1 b 1 b 1 b | Couron W- Nama, Since |
| Challed B. Blackman Clerk | |
| Returned 3/24/72 Without | |
| action. No officer or employee of defendant corporation located | |
| of defendant eorporation localist | |
| so service. | |
| Property here in lested surrender | ~ |
| Property here in lested surrende to Coca Cola Bottling Co. by un m | seemed |
| third party | Sheriff claims miles at |
| 7 1 1 100 | - Fan Cente per mile Total \$ |
| Vaylor Weger- | TAYLOR WILKINS, Sheriff |
| Toylor Willer | DEFUTY SHERIFE |
| by: IM Bind, preprity fla | refference , as uses distantes, |
| | |
| | , Sheriff |
| | |
| | |
| | |

| - | | | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------------------|---|--|
| RAY D. BRIDGES, Sheriff | by service on Mr. Thomas D. William | Exercised 30 Day of Man 132 and on Day of Man 152 I served a Copy of the within affect the Ed S on while I down a fine of the Ed S | SOCIAL TO THE SOCIAL SO |
| , , | B I | 1 1/1/1/ | |

JOHNSTONE, ADAMS, MAY, HOWARD AND HILL

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

C.A. L.JOHNSTONE, JR.
R.F. ADAMS
JAMES L.MAY, JR.
ALEX T. HOWARD. JR.
J.JEPTHA HILL
CHARLES B. BAILEY, JR.
BROCK B. GORDON
BEN H. HARRIS. JR.
WILLIAM H. HARDIE, JR.

WILLIAM H. HARDIE, JR.

DOUGLAS INGE JOHNSTONE
E. WATSON SMITH
JACK MCLENDON PATE
CHARLES A. BENTLEY, JR.

DAVID C. HANNAN

NINTH FLOOR MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING POST OFFICE BOX 1988

MOBILE, ALABAMA 36601

TELEPHONE 432-7683 AREA CODE 205

March 15, 1972

GESSNER T. MCCORVEY (1882-1965) BEN D. TURNER (1886-1968)

Honorable Eunice B. Blackmon Clerk of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County Baldwin County Courthouse Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

We enclose for filing complaint and detinue bond on behalf of Coca-Cola Bottling Company, Inc. against Cartoon-a-Rama, Inc., a corporation. The Defendant operates a Cartoon-a-Rama at Gulf Shores, Alabama in a trailer situated near the red light intersection, on the west side of the street, across from the drug store.

I shall very much appreciate it if you or the Deputy Sheriff, if that would be more appropriate, would telephone me collect to let us know when service and custody of the property has been effected. If, in the meantime, there should be any questions, please do not hesitate to call me collect.

Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Broch B. Hordon

Brock B. Gordon

BBG:dk Enclosures COPY

JOHNSTONE, ADAMS, MAY, HOWARD & HILL

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NINTH FLOOR MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

POST OFFICE BOX 1988 MOBILE, ALABAMA 36601

TELEPHONE 432-7683 AREA CODE 205

C. A. L. JOHNSTONE, JR.
R. F. ADAMS
JAMES L. MAY, JR.
ALEX T. HOWARD, JR.
J. JEPTHA HILL
CHARLES B. BAILEY, JR.
BROCK B. GORDON
BEN H. HARRIS. JR.
WILLIAM H. HARDIE, JR.
DOUGLAS INGE JOHNSTONE
E. WATSON SMITH
JACK MCLENDON PATE

CHARLES A. BENTLEY, JR. DAVID C. HANNAN

March 27, 1972

GESSNER T. MCCORVEY (1882-1965) BEN D. TURNER (1886-1968)

Mr. T. M. Byrd, Deputy Sheriff Baldwin County Sheriff's Department Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Re: Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Cartoon-a-Rama, Inc.

Dear Mr. Byrd:

Thank you for your letter of March 24, 1972. Even though you were not able to effect service of the writ, we wish to proceed with this case. The summons and complaint may be served on Cartoon-a-Rama, Inc. by service upon Mrs. Thomas D. Williamson, 3810 Austill Lane, Mobile, Alabama, or upon an agent, servant or employee of the company who may be found at its principal office at Office Park Building No. 1, Suite 101, Mobile, Alabama.

In the event the summons and complaint have already been returned to the Clerk's office, I am sending a copy of this letter to the Clerk with the request that an alias summons and complaint be issued and served on the Defendant as outlined above.

Should either you or the Clerk have any questions regarding the foregoing, please do not hesitate to call me collect.

Very truly yours,

Brock B. Lordon

Brock B. Gordon

BBG:dk

cc: Honorable Eunice B. Blackmon

Coca-Cola Bottling Company, Inc.
ROYAL & ST. ANTHONY STREETS P. O. DRAWER 1427 Phone 432-3561
MOBILE, ALABAMA 36601

CARTOON-A-RAMA
OFFICE PARK BLBG.
SUITE IOI
MOBILE, ALABAMA 36609

PER WEEK \$8.05

| | 1 | Leures Gue Su | 1 3 W 1 | GLOVERLEAF | elaza — | \$8.05 |
|--|-------------------|---|---|------------|----------------------|--|
| DATE | INVOICE NUMBER | PAST DUE PAYMENTS DATE MISSED NO. AMOUNT | RT. | CHARGES | CREDITS | BALANCE ON COOLER |
| | 2000 | STYLE CG-225 J- SER. 479720 GAB. JK337293 CO.#9862 | *************************************** | 1,395.33 | 139.53 | 1,395.33 * 1,255.80 * |
| ه ۱۶ س | والمرابع والم | DOWN PAYMENT/6.10 10/5-12-19-26 6 48.3 | > | | 66.84 | 1,188.96 * 1,124.56 * |
| Y26 W | 5060 | 1/2-9-14-23-30 11 8855 | İ | | _ | 1.090.56 * 1.078.06 * |
| IF P M | 6.00 l 6.020 | 2/1-8-15- 2.2 14 112-74 | | | 1250 1250 | 1.065.56 * 1.053.06 * |
| N25 71 | 6,063 | 11-8-15-22-29 11 88.53 1/5-12-19-26 15 120.78 | - | | 1250 1250 1250 | 1.040.56 * 1.028.06 * 1.015.56 * |
| UG 5 TV | 8,00 4 | Bal en 9 5.31 131/2 108.65 Bal en 8 6.30 11 90.85 Bal an 9 7/31 12 98.05 | | | 1250 | 1.003.06 * |
| | | Balas 19/31/45/117.75 Balas 19/30/9/5/158.00 10/5-12-14-24 23/2/189-15 11/2-9-11-23-30 28/12.29-41 | + | | | |
| | | 12/7-14-21-28 32/2 261.66 1/4-11-18-25 36/2 29386 | | | | en our de la company |
| | | | | | | - |
| to distinguish the Public distinguish to the control of the contro | | | | | | · |
| | | | | | | |

JOHNSTONE, ADAMS, MAY, HOWARD AND HILL

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NINTH FLOOR MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING POST OFFICE BOX 1988

MOBILE, ALABAMA 36601

TELEPHONE 432-7683 AREA CODE 205

WILLIAM H. HARDIE, JR.
DOUGLAS INGE JOHNSTONE
E.WATSON SMITH
JACK MCLENDON PATE
CHARLES A. BENTLEY, JR.

C. A. L. JOHNSTONE, JR.

ALEX T. HOWARD, JR.

J. JEPTHA HILL CHARLES B. BAILEY, JR. BROCK B. GORDON BEN H. HARRIS. JR.

DAVID C. HANNAN

R. F. ADAMS JAMES L.MAY, JR.

July 10, 1972

GESSNER T. MCCORVEY (1882-1965) BEN D. TURNER (1886-1968)

Honorable Eunice B. Blackmon, Clerk Circuit Court of Baldwin County Baldwin County Courthouse Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Re: Coca-Cola Bottling Company, Inc. vs. Cartoon-a-Rama, Inc. Circuit Court of Baldwin County Case No. 10,302

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

In line with my telephone conference of today with your Ms. Amy Gunn, this is to request that a judgment by default be entered in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant in the above styled cause for the property sued for or its alternate value which is \$1,153.06. With regard to the value of the property, I am enclosing a copy of our client's ledger card regarding the Scotsman Ice Maker which you will note shows a balance of \$1,003.06 as being due after the last payment in August, 1971. The Popcorn Machine was on loan to the Defendant and had a reasonable market value of \$150.00 according to our client.

I am enclosing a duplicate copy of this letter with the request that you set forth below the judgment entered in this case, showing the date thereof, and return same to me in the envelope provided for that purpose.

We very much appreciate your assistance. Should there be any questions as to the foregoing, please do not hesitate to call me collect.

Very truly yours,

Brock BAndon

Brock B. Gordon

BBG:dk Enclosures

| STATE OF ALABAMA Baldwin County | CIRCUIT COURT | Term, 19 |
|---|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| | | |
| COCA COTA POPUTITNO CO TNO | | |
| COCA COLA BOTTLING CO. INC. | Plaintiff | |
| | ramur | |
| • | vs. #10,302 | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | • |
| CARTOON-A-RAMA INC. | | |
| | Defendant | |
| | | |
| | | |
| I. EUNICE B. BLACK | MON Clerk of the Circ | sit Course of Politics C |
| Alabama, do hereby certify on the11t | | |
| | | |
| e judgment was rendered by said Court in | the above stated cause, wherein | |
| COCA | A COLA BOTTLING CO. INC. | |
| was Plaintiff and | | |
| | | |
| CARIOON-A-RAMA INC. | Property | was Defendant, in |
| favor of the said Plaintiff and against the s | said Defendant for the STINGE AL | ternate Value Fixed \$1,153.06 |
| One Thousand Five Hundred Fift | y-three and 06/100 | 29A I IOC |
| and for the sum of(\$24.00) Twenty | | |
| | | |
| the costs in said suit, and that John | ston, Adams, May, Howard & | Hill |
| | are the Attorne | s of record for the Plaintiff |
| in said cause. | | |
| Witness my hand this 11th | J | |
| Witness my hand this | .day of | 1972 |
| | Enniso L | S. Blackman |
| | Clerk. Circuit Court | Roldwin Country Al-L |